»

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - I ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
com Chrome Limited 07162523
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 1657 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Claire Louise Foster Gemma Louise Roberts
address(es) of Wilson Field Limited Witson Field Limited
administrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
S119PS $11 9PS
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 5 December 2011

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

SARETE

Contact Detatils

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you ff there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

Claire Louise Foster
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS

01142356780
DX Number DX Exchange

—_—

1 OI0Rb

1212/2011 #103
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




In the Leeds District Registry
Court Number 1657 of 2011

In the matter of

.com Chrome Limited

and

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as appled by Section 248
of the Enterprise Act 2002




com Chrome Limited — In Administration

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Court Details and Joint Administrators appointment

4 Background

5 Events subsequent to the appomntment of the Joint Adrministrators
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Joint Administrators' Remuneration

8 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

9 End of Adminsstration

10 Joint Administrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

11 Creditors’ Meeting

Appendices

Administrators Statement of Affairs & Schedule of Creditors

o

Receipts and Payments Account
Time Analysis in accordance with SIP 9 - Pre Appointment and Post Appointment

Wilson Field Charge out Rates and Disbursement policy

m Qo O @

Form 2 25B Notice of conduct of business by correspondence and Form 2 21B - Creditors
Request for a meeting

F SIP 16 Report




Introduction

This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requrres this Statement to deal

with the matters set out in Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency

Rules”)

A copy of this statement has been sent 1o,

+ the Registrar of Companies,

(Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the

o every creditor of the Company whose claim and address the Joint Administrators are

aware of,

« every member of the Company whose address the Joint Administrators are aware of

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on msolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The purpose of an Administration 15 to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives,

a) rescuing the Company as & going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being n Adrmirustration), or

c) realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one of more secured or

preferential creditors

Statutory Information

Company name

com Chrome Limited

Registered address

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S$11 9PS

Former registered address

Britannic House

657 Liverpoal Road

Irtam
Manchester
M44 5XD

Company number

07162523

Date of incorporation

18 February 2010

Objects

Advertising

Authorised share capital

4 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Issued share capital

4 Qrdinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders

Name

Emma Leonard
Zak Leonard
Sheena Leung
Jamie McDougal

Amount

1 Ordinary Share of £1
1 Ordinary Share of £1
1 Ordinary Share of £1
1 Ordinary Share of £1




Debenture holder None Registered

Directors Name Appointment Resigned
Zak Leonard 18 February 2011
Company Secretary Zak Leonard

Court Details and Joint Administrators appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, 1s the Court seized of
the Administration proceedings The Court reference number i1s 1657 of 2011

A Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators was fled on 13 September 2011 A further
Notice of intention to appoint Admwnistrators was filed on 17 October 2011

On 4 November 2011 Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed

A winding up petition was presented by HM Revenue and Customs which was due to be
heard on 21 November 2011 At the hearing the petition was dismissed

Clarre Lousse Foster and Gemma Louise Roberts are Insolvency Practivoners licensed by The
Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills {"BIS")

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, and
having regard to their ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them from accepting the appomntment

Clarre Lowse Foster and Gemma Louise Roberts of Wiison Field Limited, The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 9PS were appointed Jomnt Administrators of the
Company

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insclvency Act 1986 both of the Jont
Administrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint Admirustrators jomtly or
alone

Background

The information provided 1n this section 1s based upon the Company records, the accuracy of
which the Jomt Administrators are unable to vouch for The Jomt Adminstrators cannot
therefore be held personally hable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company was Incorporated on 18 February 2010 under its current style of com Chrome
Limited The Company commenced trading in October 2010 from leased premises at 44 Peter
Street, Manchester The Company's principal business activity was that of marketing Google
and Facebook advertising campaigns Customers were targeted by marketing calls from a
sales team in Manchester and paid a tered amount based on the volume of marketing
impressions created

The Company banked with Barclays Bank plc The Company had no overdraft or lending
faciities The balance on the current account at the date of the Administrators appointment
was nil

Com Chrome Limited had exclusive use of a database of customers for marketing purposes
The Company utilised a merchant facility with instabil, whereby Instabit would process credit
card payments from customers and then distribute funds to the Company less merchant fees
and any relevant charge backs




The Company began to expenence an ncreasing level of charge backs on the account, due
to a number of customer service 1ssues Instabil Increased the length of time 1t retained funds
for, that being the time between the monies being paid by the customer (o Instabil releasing
the funds to the Company This severely affected to Company's cash flow and ability to meet
the demands of #s creditors

The directors decided to seek financial advice with a view to appointing Administrators over
the Company to protect its interest in the database of customers

The Company sought professional advice by contacting Wilson Field Lmited Foliowing on
from this, Wilson Field Limited were instructed to advise the Company regarding its fimancial
position on 31 August 2011 Clare Foster and Gemma Roberts were appointed Jont
Administrators of Dotcom Chrome Limited on 4 November 2011 Com Chrome Limited and
Dotcom Chrome Limited are connected by way of common shareholders and directors

Financial Information

Period Year Ended 30/04/2011
£

Turnover 989,683
Gross profit 384,622
Gross profit % 38%
Net profit/{loss) {47,218)
Directors emolurments 12,380
Fixed assets 30,791
Current assets 295,586
Current liabilities 373,594
Shareholders Funds (47,218)
Dwidend Pad Unknown
Reserves carned forward Unknown

No formal accounts have been filed by the Company however the above information has been
made avallable by the Company accountants

Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Jomnt Administrators of the Company have performed their funchons with the purpose of
achieving one of the following hierarchical abjectives,

« rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

+ achieving a better result for the Company creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being In Administration), or

« realising property in order to made a distribution to ecne or more secured of
preferential creditors

The first objective of rescutng the Company as a going concern was explored however due to
the extent of the Company’s insolvent status this was not possible




The second objective 1s being pursued and it 1s believed that it is likely 1o be achieved as
there 1s evidence to suggest that the Company's credttors will achieve a better result than if
the Company were wound up without first being in Administration

Sale of the business and assets
The assets of the Company were sold to Edge Deveiopmenis Inc Limited following the
appomntment of Joint Administrators Details of the sale are contained In the SIP 16 report

attached at Appendix F

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Company Role Fee Structure |
HLW Keeble Hawson Solicitors Time Costs
MGR Appraisals Agents Fixed fee

The Jont Admiristrators’ choice of agent and sohcitor was based on their perception of the
expenerce and ability of the respective firms to perform their work and the complexity of the
case

investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affarrs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obhigation to fite a report with the insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Admirustration The report must be submitted within six months of the appointment date and
creditors should note that the contents of this report are confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to mvestigate antecedent transactions which
include,

¢ Transactions at an undervalue, §238 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
¢ Preferences, s239 of the insolvency Act 1986,
« Transaction defrauding crediors, 423 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Any creditor who has any mnformation which they think may be relevant should forward
appropniate details to the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Other actions taken by the Joint Administrators and their staff are as foflows

Compliance with our statutory duties to notify and advertise the appointment
Notifying and liaising with Crown departments as necessary
Arranging new Admimstration banking faciiies

o 0O © O

Notifying and haising with the Company's bank
o Notfying and liaising with the Finance Companies
o Notifying and haising with the Company's professional advisors
Statement of Affairs
In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint

Administrators requested a Statement of Affars from the directors on 9 November 2011 a
copy of which 1s attached at Appendix A




10

Some creditors amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
creditors’ ability to submit a claim for a different amount

The Jomnt Admimistrator has been informed that the sum of approximately £80,000 1s held by
the merchant provider however this has not been accounted for on the drrectors Statement of

Affarrs
Joint Admirustrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 67A Insolvency Rules 2010, the Jont Administrators seek approval
of ther time costs and expenses incurred before the Company entered info Administration but
with a view to it doing so

The time costs total £7,9225 50 and a schedule of these are attached at Appendix C
Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 as amended by the Insolvency Rules 2010, it s proposed that
the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should he fixed, 15 by time

properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff In attending to matters ansing in the
Adrministration

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the approval of the general body of creditors

The Joint Administrators’ time costs from appointment to date total £10,947 A schedule of
these 1s attached at Appendix C

Please note that a guide to Administrators fees 1s available at the following website Iink,
www Insolvency-practittoners org uk, however a hard copy 1s avallable on request

Dividend Prospects
Unsecured creditors

The Company's books and records show that unsecured creditors total £172,051 | ¢an
confirm that to date no claims have been received

Based upon anticipated realisations, it 1s possible that a dividend will become available to
unsecured creditors

End of Administration

The exit options available to the Jomnt Administrators are as follows,
+ Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
¢ Compulsory Liquidation
+« Dissolution

Joint Admunistrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out In
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986




That the Company’s affars will confinue to be managed by the Joint Admirustrators
and ther agents and such management wilf be financed from the realsation of the
Company's assets within the Administration

That the Joint Administrators do all things and generally exercise ali of ther powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, otherwise provided by statute
as they, In therr sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or expedient In
achieving the statutory objective of the Admunistration

That the Jomnt Administrators seek an extension to the Administration period if
deemed necessary

That the Joint Administrators seek approval of their time costs and expenses mncurred
before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to it doing so

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the Admunistration

That the Jomnt Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements as
detalled on the attached schedule at Appendix D

That the Joint Administrators will be authonised to pay the costs {fees and expenses)
connected with the application of the Admimistration Order, in accordance with the
order of priority scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterpnise Act 2002,

Upon completion of the proposals above and achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up,
and upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and liabihties, the Jont
Administrators propose, that they file the requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the Company s placed Into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of
the Company or that they petition for the company to be put Into compulsory
liquidation It 1s further proposed that Clare Louise Foster and Gemma lLouise
Roberts be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the company Creditors should however
note that In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may nomnate a dfferent person as the
Proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination s made after receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved

Or, if the Joint Administrators at any time conciude that the Company's property Is
insufficient to permuit any or further distributions to 1ts creditors, then the Jont
Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1

If the Company proceeds Iinto Liquidation the basis of remuneration fixed in the
Administration continues to apply in the Liguidation

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iabilty pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, upon fiing the end of the Administration
or therr appointment otherwise ceasing




11

Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont
Administrators propose to deal with the Proposals by way of correspondence instead of
holding a creditors meeting A copy of Form 2 25B is attached at Appendix E

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, If requested to
by the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescribed form 221B (attached at Appendix E), within 8
business days from the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an

expense of the Administration if the meeting so resolved

Dated this 5 December 2011

Claire Louise Foster
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal liability

Claire Lowse Foster and Gemma Louise Roberts of Wilson Field Limited were appointed Joint Administrators to com Chrome

Limited on 04 November 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint

Administrators without personal liability




.COM CHROME LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Rule 2 29

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
com Chrome Limited

Company Number
07162523

In the
Leeds Distnct Registry

Court case number
1657 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of

com Chrome Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

On 04 Novernber 2011

, the date that the company entered into administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 04 November 2011 .the date that

the company entered into admimistration

Fuil Name ZG ' Lenmol

Signed ﬂM

Dated

H““”(_/:Z




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

b«lz\bcu oy chg:u? A"’-"J;
CA-[L Leﬁol o [vltc:\"v-" l?bo\bb

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
Signature % Date__
ﬁ

v[/ L-/l

Book Value
£

Estimated to
Realse £

ll' 5! [ =

iiO,m:-.

[ 65 e




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabihties
Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescrbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

{ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise £

/
7
P

l/
£
1'65,@‘0
= :
{50, 510 .
£ { 5.cvo
! £




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel
leasing or conditional sale agreemenis and customers claiming amounts paid in advance of
the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property In the

company's possession

Name of creditor Address {with postcode) Amount £ Details & date of any security Value of secunty £




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder

Address {with postcode)

No of shares held Nominal Value Detalls of Shares held




Wilson Field Limited
.com Chrome Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £

CB00 Barclays Bank plc Business Banking, Leicester, LES7 2BB 000

CHOO HM Revenue and Customs Insolvency Services, Queens Dock, Liverpool, L74 4AF 140,000 00

CHO1 HM Revenue and Customs Insolvencies & Securities, 3rd Floor, Euston Tower,, 286 Euston Road, London, NWA1 30,000 00
3UQ

170,000 00

3 Entries Totalling

Signalture

Page 1 0f 1

.

{PS SQL Ver 2011

02 December 2011 1543




.com Chrome Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
04 November 2011 to 05 December 2011

INCOME Total (£)

Sale of Business 9,000 00
9,000 00

EXPENDITURE

Legal Fees (1) 3,105 00
3,105 00

Balance 5,895 00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable 600 00
Bank 1 Current 5,295 00
5,885 00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 05** NOTE THIS CASE HAS UNPQSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ™ 06 December 2011 10 35




COM CHROME LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - PRE APPOINTMENT AND POST
APPOINTMENT




oco Q00 uoa3||oD 1933

. TR - " S B _—— e Y DT L
ittt R TR [ messejo vonesiay
000 000
00 000 MIINSY puE uoleBnsaAul
000 000 voday vaao
000 : 6o . e e . SUOIRESURL JUSDIOAY
TETHOHT D D T soetus
000 [+1 %
oo 010 1VA pue xel
000 000 siap|oyaieys
000 oo o saafoldwy
000 050 SIONPAID UM SUCHEDIUNWWOD
00 0 050 dzslﬁlu4iiiim.ﬁ_._mw.mn_£ﬁ@o..ng
L e o e e o, Slowpa,
soeze 00 EbL'L 56 €T SLO 00} ov 6 000 [+ A"
00 092 0092 oLo coo ] 000 coo 000 papsadsun
000 000 000Q 000 000 0o 000 000 nsIa S
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 malanQ aiborens
Z0 8zt 00929'9 0Z 02 000 000 o¥ 6 000 08 Ot souei|dwo) pue AoINElg
Z9 ¥02 00 992 ot 000 060 000 000 oro UBIENSILIWPY [BJBUID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo a1 /s1010alIg
00 0 000 000 Qo 000 000 000 000 SMBIADY 9SBD
00 00! 0054 SL0 §40 goo 000 00 ¢ Qoo fuuaiysen
000 ] ] g9l o i Emrmz._._mnm@f
L33t . 4.m. i m:_m_._wﬁ ik ﬂn_”m.:w @_Ew ]

pue uo

1 102/24/80 0) 0061/10/10

APuUBACEU 3 m uonensIuiwupy
AEpaOSay SEMASNR U _ Hm

pajiwin awody) wo vZ02104

UOSTHAA palieed 6dIS




00 LP6°0) 00 52 00 99¢ 00 95€°'Z 000 00 0548 3 s9ad (ejol

SZ £C S0 06 4 or ZL 000 0Z 8L SINOH [Bj0L
NeN 0090 000 000 000 000 coo 000
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 oco 000 suonesado jo wawabeuew
000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 sanss) aafojdw3 bwobug
000 00 mw 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipel . s0i Buunoaay
Py T T T S T T TR TR T L IT SN L = ST =T TR L ST wonat e e et S i - A cewrEsToToTe T
P ERE CarB Al Ty \:ﬁ;‘%xiﬂ W. %13 LS50 h L, iy Ehy by tea il Raln N ’
RTINS MR S SR SR S ,w%w;mmwm@. mm Wfa%siwgm%%m RN TE AR T A S ... Buipel
00 6£2°C oz e 000 060 00¢ 000 oE ¥
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 104
00 GEB'} e v 000 000 000 ey sojeg 1assy pue ssausng‘Apusdold

00 045 00 € 000 00 € 000 oo 0 Buunsu| pue Buunaeg Buiuap|

DR




00 01€ 00 851 050

PRI R THH H T A

000 uonos(6J 1q=a

g0 o
wwa B %ﬁ TETET §ERTTYIT T kil S
PR 1 ;WWJWM.MMWM MW %mem w mw ' : : sjesse Jo uopesieay

-
[, - = i -

Y

4 whas".w

00 081 00 8¢ 0zo 000 000
00 08t 00 9¢ 0z 0 000 000 Mmalray pue uolebisanu|
000 000 000 000 000 podad v3Q0
000 . 000 - 000 . . ﬂoo 0 Joo 0 " e e e e %Mc,m_mMm‘mmelﬁmNmmow@ﬁ _
T HIB G T AT I T T T sonwtess
NeN o0 o 00 0 o009 eno
000 000 000 000 000 1YA PUB XBL
000 000 000 000 000 siapjoyaieys
000 000 000 00 0 000 saafodwg
000 000 Q0 0 00 o 000 SI0PRRID YIM SUCTIEDIUNILLOD
000 000 000 00 _ 000 oo 1411%-113114.f.:mcm_m._wmw&_me.o.-
R 452 T M T T T T e
6l 162 05 0¥¢'S 16 Ll coo (]
€2 192 0S ElE 0z 0:0 000 050 payradsun
000 000 000 0o 000 000 USIA VG
10 L35 05 ¥05'1 09 ¥ 06 | 000 0.2 manaaQ d1balens
¥0 L0T 00 655 0L¢ 09¢ 000 000 aoueldwon pue Aoneg
£€ €51 0026 090 0z 0 000 000 UONBIISIUILPY [EIBUTD)
000 000 o0 0 000 000 000 R110/810710800
00 08t 00 081 oot 00t 000 000 SMalAaY 95eD
60 891 00 62 ¥ 0 pgo 000 000 Buualysen
052192 wawiuoddy
TIYTTITIITI LS ETIIEITININ T

FRASPER! . mc_:cm_a _uzm :o;m.:w_c_Ev«.

110¢/21/80 01 0061/1L0/10

AguBanonu v @ jusujuioddy ald
ALRAOBBY SEBLENE —“—

paywiT swolyH woH vZ00100a

LUOSHAA palieleq 6dIS




05726'L 00 GT 00 282 0s Sov't 000 00 051'9 3 so2d (Bio]

18 €2 LLD 0Tl 05 L 000 0a v SINOH |Blo)
NEN 000 000 000 oo 000
000 000 000 0090 000 o000 suoneradq jo wawabeuepy
000 000 000 000 000 000 sanss) aafojdw3 Buiobuo
000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes] Joj m.“_.w.._:ouo«.
Qﬂﬁgﬂm T TETERI L b m TOTTET ma S SN R R RO T R
__ mw-wmm& 2143 k4: Hed mﬁ@wmmmm mwwﬁmﬁwﬁ,md s de gt e sl bupen
29 9t 00 9t5'C o0LS 000 0s v
000 000 000 000 00 o 10Y
00 00S 00 00G't 00 ¢ 000 o0 ¢ $8|BGQ jas5y pue ssaulsng 'Apsdold

000

00 S0F 00 168 0z 2

Buunsu] pue Buundag'BuiAnuap)

SinoHfIE:

IS BV




COM CHROME LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

WILSON FIELD CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT FOLICY




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covenng fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insolvency Practitioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senior Managers £260 - 400
Administrators and Senior Administrators £120- 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from credttors to draw remuneration on a tme cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time totime  We reserve the

nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photecopying etc £7 per credtor per year
(or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office £100 (£150 for London)

Storage of books and records £6 per box per month

Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of books and records £30 per hour

Companies House search fees £10 per search document

Land Registry On-Line search fees £10 per document

Document Upload Centre charge £100

Registering of restrictions on property £150™ per restriction *

Removal of a restnction on a property £50" per restriction

Property Transfer Fees £250* per transfer

Issuing winding up petitions £1,000"

Isswing bankruptcy petitions £1,000”

*These category 2 disbursements are in relation to profit cost only  Any category 1
disbursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Depostt fees, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s} will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting

These rates are applicable on all Insolvency appomtments from 20 October 2011 until further notice




COM CHROME LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

FORM 2 258 NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY
CORRESPONDENCE AND FORM 2 21B CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for

the number of resolutions
attached
*Delete as appropnate

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

com Chrome Limited 07162523

Court case number
1657 of 2011

In the
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a}
Clarre Louise Foster

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

511 9PS

Gemma Louise Roberts
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

511 9PS

to the creditors of (b)
com Chrome Limited

Britannic House
657 Liverpool Road
Irlan

Manchester

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c)
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
aganst each resolution

This form must be received at (d)

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield S11 8PS

by 12 00 hours on (e) 19 December 2011 1n order to be
counted It must be accompanied by detalls in writing of your claim  Failure to do so
will iead to your vote(s} being disregarded

Resolution (1) ACCEPT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

If you require any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address above

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated
e DR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2 25B Voting

Rule 2 48 :
Voting Form
Name of Company Company number
com Chrome Limited 07162523
in the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 1657 of 2011
(full name of court)
Name
Address
Amount of claim £
Signed
Name
PositionfAuthority
(c) Insert number of Please indicate below whether you are n favour or against each resolution, by deleting as
resolutions enclosed approprlate _
That the Joint Administrators Proposals be approved FOR/AGAINST
{d} Insert address to This form must be received at (d)
which form 1s to be Wilson Field Limited
delivered The Manor House 260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield 511 9PS

{e) Insert closing date by 12 00 hours on (e) 19 December 2011 in order to be
counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim  Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact the adminsstrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clam

{d} Insert full rame(s) and
address(es) of crediors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and therr
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

com Chrome Limited

Company number

07162523

in the
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
1657 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

com Chrome Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS

My claim in the administration 1s {(c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated




COM CHROME LIMITED ('THE COMPANY’) — IN ADMINISTRATION
DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF SIP 13 AND SIP 16

INFORMATION TO CREDITORS iN RESPECT OF THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF ASSETS
OF COM CHROME LIMITED TO EDGE DEVELOPMENTS INC LIMITED

In a series of cases the Courts have held that, where the crcumstances warrant it, an
Administrator has the power to sell assets without the prior approval of the creditors or the
permission of Court The Administrator must also perform his functions 1n the interest of alt of
the Company’s creditors as a whole

I detall below the disclosure that is required of SIP 16 plus any additional information which |
feel will ensure that creditors are well informed Wilson Field Limited endeavour to circulate this
information as soon as possible

The source of the Administrator’s initial introduction
The directors initially contacted Wilson Field Limited in August 2011
The extent of the administrator’s involvement prior to appointment

Wilson Field Limited was approached to assist the Company on 31 August 2011 at a meeting of
the Board of Directors at which it was resolved that the Company should appoint Administrators

Wilson Field Limited had discussions with the director who advised that Company creditors had
been pressuring for payment

Therefore a Notice of Intention ("NOF") to appoint Administrators was filed by the director on 13
September 2011 to protect the position whilst the assets were valued

The sale did not progress as quickly as initially hoped and a further NOI was filed on 17 October
2011

Other than this, Wilson Freld Limited had no previous involvement with the Company or any of
its directors and shareholders

Any valuations obtained by the business or the underlying assets

A formal valuation was obtaned from MGR Appratsals, chartered surveyors of Beaufort House,
94-96 Newhall Street, Brmingham, B3 1PB, on 30 September 2011, which was supported by a
letter of advice regarding the offer recewved

Any marketing activities conducted by the Company andfor the administrator

Prior to the appomntment of the Administrators, MGR Apprarsals Limited had been instructed to
consider marketing the Company

MGR Appraisals Limited advised that they were of the opinion that a greater realisation could
not be guaranteed after costs They confirmed that the offer received was far in excess of what
could be expected If the assets were sold in a break up situation by either auction, tender or
private treaty to a third party

It was therefore considered that the optimum outcome for creditors would be achieved via a pre-
pack sale back to the directors and no marketing activities were undertaken

The alternative courses of action that were considered by the administrators, with an
explanation of the possible financial cutcomes




In accordance with Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator of
a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) Rescue the Company as a going concern, or

{(b) Achieving a better result for the Company creditors as a whole that would have be likely
if the Company were wound up {(without first being In Administration), or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

If the Company ceased trading, there would have been no value 1n the weork i progress or
goodwill It was therefore 1t was imperative that there be no break In the ongoing works

The Company did not have the necessary funds to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement
and continue trading, therefore this option was ruled out

Due to the lack of cash flow it was decided that the best option would be to complete a sale for
the business as soon as possible to preserve the value in the goodwil and work in progress

Liguidation of the Company was not considered an appropnate course of action as it was felt
that selling the business as a pre-packaged sale would have the benefit of protecting
employees jobs, thus miigating any claims they would have, protecting the equity in the work In
progress and realising some goodwill

It was concluded that a pre packaged sale would be appropriate and would achieve the purpose
as stated n Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Why was 1t not appropriate to trade the husiness and offer it for sale as a going concern,
during the Administration

The Administrators did not consider trading the Company prior to the sale as it was not believed
that a sale other than to existing management would achieve a higher realisation than that that
had been offered In addition to this, there were no funds available to use as working capital
Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

No requests were made to potential funders

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors

No efforts were made to consult with major creditors in this case

The date of the transaction

4 November 2011

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the fransaction

The assets inciuded in the sale consisted of the business intellectual property, the goodwill, the
information lechnology and the customer list

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration

A deposit of £9,000 was paid on completion of the sale, and the balance of £34,000 15 to be
deferred over 8 months The first payment of £4,500 1s due 18 November 2011 and monthly
instalments shall be made on the same date for the same value for the following 7 months




Sheena Leung has provided a personal guarantee

If the sale 1s part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

The sale was not part of a wider transaction
The identity of the purchaser

Edge Developments inc Limited
Company Regstration Number 07798267
Registered office address 28A Middle Hillgate, Stockport United Kingdom SK13 3AY

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company.

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the Company who are involved in the
management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the
assets are transferred

There 1s no material connection between the two companies however 1t 18 understoed that the
current directors of Com Chrome Limited will be nvolved in the management of Edge
Developments Inc Limited

The current directors of Com Chrome Limited are_Jamie McDougal, Zak Leonard and Emma
Leonard .

The current director of Edge Developments Inc Limited 1s Sheena Leung Sheena Leung 1s the
sole shareholder of Edge Developments Inc Limited

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business

No guarantees were given by any directors of the Company

Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale

There are no options, buy back arrangements or similar conditions attachedto the sale
agreement




